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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
. BETWEEN
BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY
AND _
UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION

The shest pocl work eut of Teffple has incrassed to a lovel that would fustify te
sstablishenant of s conductor cnly pool hendquartered at Temple, TX, to opernts in three
directicus. This pool will operats as follaws:

1. "This peol will pretect tum sreund sarvics betwees Temple and Brownweod;
Tesuple and Cloburne; and Temple and Somerville,

1.1 This pool will not protect Hours of Sarvies Relisf Sevvice.

12 ‘These crews will be paid all milos cperated with » minimum of a bass day
with ovtims afier miles opernted.

2 This pool will moke anly oy tura erownd trip por tous of duty.

3 The Casrier will establish three conductor ouly turus in this pool snd the UTU
Locs] Chafrrnan wil] make all necessary adjustments thereafier,

3.1 [fthis pool in exhaustad, the Carrier can operate setrductor aaly make-mp
tarns 10 protect the additioas] service

Tha Parties agzeed that the provisicns of this Agreemezt are made without prajudice and
a a non-refereble basis to aither Party's position conceruing this or any other issues, &
was also agreed thet eithor Party cxn cancel this Agreement by serving a five day written
cancalixtion notice on the cther Pasty.

FOR: Butington Novthern Santa Fe FOR: Transpoctaics Unjon:
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Case No. 1

UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION
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BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY

Statement of Claim: Claim of Wyoming Seniority District (Sterling) Conductor J. C.
‘ Christofferson for payment of two (2) 100 mile short turn trips |
on May 26, 1994,

INTRODUCTION
_This Board is duly constituted by agfeement of the parties dated January 10, 1997

("The PLB Agreement"), and as further provided in Section 3, Second of the Railway Labor
Act ("Act"), 45 U.S.C. Section 153, Second. The Board, after hearing and upon review of
the entire record, finds that the parties involved in this dispute are a Carrier and employee

representative ("Organization") within the meaning of the Act, as amended.
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Case No. 1

Decision. No; but crews should not ordinarily be required to begin work on the
second or succeeding trip when it is apparent that the departure from the
terminal will be delayed beyond eight hours from going on duty on initial trip.

Question 105, In operating turn-around service under this section, may crews be
turned at a terminal out of which other crews operate?

Decision. Yes.

Question 106. Where crews are called for turn-around service, in what
territory may they be used?

Decision. They may be used in either or both directions out of the initial
terminal in territory where it is permissible to use them for other than short
turn-around trips.

Question 107. Does this section apply to crews in pusher helper service, mine
_ run, work trains, wreck trains?

Decision. No.

The Organization’s submission pi"ovides a detailed history of Rule 19(b). In the
arbitration award between the Eastern Railroads and the Order of Railway Conductors and
Brotherhood of Railroad TraMen, issued November 10, 1913 (“1913 Arbitration Award”),
the short turn-around language contained in Rule 19(b) is readily apﬁarent. In Article I of the
decision, the following relevant language was set forth:l

o .

Crews in pool or irregular freight service may be assigned to make short trips

and turn-arounds with the understanding that one or more turn-around trips may
. be started out of the same terminal and paid actual miles with a minimum of 100

miles for a day, provided that the mileage of all the trips does not exceed 100
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Case No. 1

questions and joint conclusions were reached relative to the short turnaround provision of

Article 1.

Question:
&
@)

G)

Answer: ~
(1)

@)

3)

. Does the short turn-around clause of Article “I” prohibit the running of

two round trips, A to B and return, when the distance between A and B
is 26 miles, total mileage to be covered in making aforesaid round trips
being 104 miles?

Can Article “I" be interpreted to prohibit the running of two round trips
of 70 miles each — total 140 miles?

Is Article “I” intended in any way to limit the mileage of crews in turn-
around service, provided they do not leave home terminal after having
made 100 mile or have been on duty 10 hours?

Interpretation of Article “I" states that in combining short freight trips
the railroads are limited to an aggregate of 100 miles.

In combining short freight trips the railroads are limited to an aggregate
of 100 miles. '

In combining short freight trips the railroads are limited to an aggregate
of 100 miles. No succeeding trip included in a series of short turn-
arounds can be started after the crew has been on duty 10 hours.

In a letter dated February 26, 1945, from Assistant to Executive Vice President H. J.

Hoglund on the Burlington Lines to General Chairman F. L. Smith of the Order of Railway
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Case No. 1

consecutive hours, except as a new day subject to the first-in first-out rule or -

practice. -

On August 21, 1919, Interpretation No. 1 to Sup'plement No. 16 to General Order No.
27'issue‘d. In addressing questions relative to Article X1 (b), the following issue was
addressed: “Question 107, — Is this rule mandatory, and does it supersede the short turn-
around provision contained in the second paragraph of Article I of the Conductors’ and

Trainmen's Eastern Award of 19137 Décision. — Yes.”

EINDINGS

The claimant in the present dispute, conductor J. C; Christofferson, was assigned as a
freight pool conductor called inl short turnaround service out of Sterling, Colorado, oﬁ May
26, 1994. He was transported by crew van from Sterling to Brush, Colorado, and returned
with Train DSCSTAS26, a round trip of 70 miles. Claimant was again transported from
Sterling to Brush, and returned with Train 07AT127 to Sterling for a total of 140 miles.
Claims were filed for two, 100 mile trips, or for a second day, based on the total mileage
being in excess of 100 miles. Instead, the Carrier paid claimant only for the actual 140 miles

rumn.
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of a train, transport by van or deadheading. In so déing, the Carrier is able to retrieve trains
whose crews have expired under the hours of service law, and bring those trains into
terminals. This flexibility to use a single crew to make muitiple trips in and out of the
terminal is an operational necessity which enables the Carrier to preserve rested and available
personnel for other purposes. The question here, argues the Carrier, is when and where a new
day accrues to conductors and trainmen in short turnaround service. The Carrier's position
throughout the on-property handling is that conductors and trainmen qualify for a new day
only upon departing from the initial terminal on & succeeding short trip after having accrued a
minimum of 100 miles on all previous trips combined. While the rule only refers to a new
day when a conductor or trainman departs the terminal “after hﬁving been on duty eight (8)
consecutive hours," the use of terms “100 miles” and “eight hours” are historically

interchangeable, and logic and consistency requires that the qualification for a new dayona

mileage basis is predicated on departing the terminal after having accrued a minimum of 100

miies, or eight (8) hours. The concepts of mileage and time-on-duty are inexorably linked,

and the Organization cannot separate the two as it seeks in this case. It is only when a crew is
sent out from the terminal point after Rule 19's 100 mile or eight-hour thresholds have been

met that a penhlty is to be paid.
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Case No. 1

It is clear to the Board that General Order No. 27, Supplement No. 16 or the enfsuing
interpretations which superseded the short tumarouﬁd provision of the second paragraph of
Artiéle I of the 1913 Arbitration Award, do not alter the outcome of this dispute. The Carrier
was granted significant flexibility with Rule 19(b) to run crews in short turnaround, with the
two provisos that it cannot do so when the mileage of ali the trips exceeds 100 miles, and that
conductors shall not be required fo begin work on succeédi.ng trips out of the initial terminal,
in this case Sterling, after eight consecutive hours on duty.

Clearly, the first proviso of Rule 19(b) @as been violated. Once a conductor is called

to make short turnaroundé under Rule 19(b) which exceed, in their aggregate, 100 miles, that

* conductor has effectively been called to work a new day. The Board notes there is nothing in

‘Rule 19(15) which prevents the Carrier from using the crews in this fashion, but given the

history of the rule such use results in exceeding the 100 mile limit, and a penalty is triggered
consistent with established arbitral authority in the rail industry. |

In NRAB First Division Award No. 1912 (1937), a claim was made by a conductor
and brakeman on the CB&Q for 700 miles based upon seven round trips of 24.34 miles each
leg. The crew was on duty for 13 hours and fifteen minutes. While rejecﬁng the claim for
706 miles, the Board did sustain the claim for 400 miles finding the claimants were entitled to

100 miles for the first and second roundtrip, “the day being completed on arrival at Lincoln

i1




BNS MaRrkA Loutse HUGHES
f Gereral Divectar - Labor Relations &
Operating Timekesping

February 22, 2001

Paul Tibbit, General Chairman
United Transportation Union
P.O. Box 3069

Temple, TX 7650

Dear Paul:

I am writing in response to your letter to me of June 26, 2000 and Our nuUMerous conversations
concerning the issue raised in your second paragraph, the application of cost-of-living
adjustments to the in lieu of meal allowance provided for in the May 1, 1985 Memorandum of

Agreement,

As a result of our conversations, Operating Timekeeping has applied all applicable COLA
increases from January 1, 1986 to date. The current payment for this in lieu of meal allowance is
56.78. As you and I decided, Operating Timekeeping will regross all pay records from July 1,
2000 to date where the allowance provided for in this memorandum was paid in the amount of
$6.00, using the current payment amount of $6.78. This will be done with the close of the

second half of February 2001 payroll,

Respectfully,

“AUape__

cc: George Wong
Gene Shire

cee Ley

BNSFM. dot

Burlington Northern Santa Fe

P.O. Box 961030
Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

2600 Lou Menk Drive
Fort Worth, TX

Phone 817 352-1082

Fax 817 3527653

marka hughes@BNSF.com




kT, united —
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Junior Vice Chairman %ﬁ oF
. M. Wilson General Commities of Adjusiment S8y o
Vics Ch 'i . Enal n (Cengueiors «Trainmen - Yardmen - Engineman) e
K Willamson . BNSF Rallroad P.O. Box 3068
s coretary Santa Fe Northern & Southern Divison Terﬁpie TX 76505
I (254) 742-1124
" Fax: (264) 742-1613
June §, 2002
GO 393-45-02

R. A. Boldra, Director Labor Relations
" BNSF Railway Company

PO Box 861030 ,

Fort Worth, TX 78161-0030 -

Mr. Boldra:
This letter will confirm our telephone conversation this date.

Vulcan Industries at approximately milepost 138 on the Galveston Subdivision Is ,
currently outeide the limits of the Temple Short Pool (Board 31) crews. The limits of the
Temple Short Pool on the Galveston Subdivision will be extended to encompass the
limits of Vulean Industries with the understanding that crews may handle trains destined-
for Vulean Industrias to L.andes Siding for the purpose of running around their train to
facllitate spotting of Vulcan tracks. '

If this accurately reflects our conversatibn. please signify by signing below.

Yours truly,
P. W. Tibbit :

General Chairman

R. A. Boldra, Director

LABOR RELATIONS
JUNOT 00
FT. WORTH |
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June 25, 2003
GO 393.65-03

Mr. G, L. Shirs, Gonaral Director
Labor Relations

BNSF Raliway Company

PO Box HE1030

Ft. Worth, TX 78181-0030

Dear Sir:

This lutter will serve to confirm understanding ranched this deto concaming short poo/
furnuround service st Temple, Toxas,

The cument agresment provides that the peot Is w mileage-reguluted poo! et this time
and currertly calls for thrae (3) wns. (Section 3)

Wa have sgreed to amend that saclion of the agrestnent to provide thst the mvﬁll-bo
gusranteed a minimum of cornbo exirs board rate of pay. The Carier shali the

i to determine the number of sxtrs tums above the number of tuma calied for by
.'1'&..« ragulation end the misage turne will coptinue te count toward esmbo extm

beard reguiation,
Yhe rerrainder of the agreement remains in effoct.

‘This understanding will ramain in effect for a minimum ¢f 80 deye alter which it maey be
canceolled by sither party, giving S days written notice of canceliation o the other pary.

If this aecurataly reflects our understanding, pleane & ; t
pravidad Inlowr’ 2 lgnify by signing In tha space

@. L. Shirg, General Director
Yours trly,

P. W. Tibbit
General Chuirman

Attachment




Melissa Beasley BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE
Manager :
Labor Relations 2600 Lon Menk Drive

P.0. Box 961030

Fort Werth, Texas 76161-0030

Telephone: (817) 352-1070
Fax: (817) 352-7482

July 8, 2003

Mr. P. W. Tibbit

General Chairman

United Transportation Union (CTY&E)
P. O. Box 3069

Temple, TX, 76505-3069

Dear Mr. Tibbit:

This letter is in response to your letter of May 30, 2003 concerning the handling of extra
boards in Temple, TX, as wgll as the Temple Short Pool

The Carrier maintains that the extra board employees can, and should, be utilized for
multiple trips in connection with hours of service relief. However, Mr. Boldra did not
take the position that those crews could be used to also shuttle trains out of the terminal.
Labor Relations has contacted the Carrier Officers at Temple and informed them that this
was never the intention of any instructions put out by this office, and that the Temple
Shott Pool should be utilized for that type of service.

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

UslissBonsls
Melissa Beasley '
Manager — Labor Relati




ROGER BOLDRA BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE

Director
Labor Relations 2600 Lou Menk Drive
P.O. Box 961030
Fort Worth, Texas 76161-0030
Telephone; (817)352-1080
Fax: (817) 3527482
January 30, 2004
Mr. P. W. Tibbit
General Chairman
United Transportation Union (CTY&E)
P. 0. Box 3069

Temple, TX 76505-3069
Dear Mz, Tibbit:

This is in regards to our discussion concerning trip rates and the conductor only turn around
service protected by Temple Board 31. :

Due to the irregularities of this service, we agreed that we would not implement a Trip Rate to
this board. It was understood that Article V, Part B, Section 9 (h) of the UTU 2002 National
Agreement would not apply and employees protecting service from this boatd would continue to
be paid under current applicable agreements, It was understood that we could later mutually
agree to create and implement a Trip Rate at some other time if we both agreed to do so.

If you agree that the above reflects our understanding, please affix your signature below.

A

UTwO Géneral Chairman Tibbit

Sincerely,
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united transportation smion

May 31, 2007 . GO 3932007

G. L. Shire, Generat Diractor
BNSF Rallway Company
PO Box 861030

Fort Warth, TX 78161-0030

Dear Sir:

This letter wil! confirm our discussions of May 30, 2007 concerning varlous ssues
connected fo the anticipated ra~-acquisition of the Conroe Subdivision.

With regard to trains oparating betwean Temple and Beaumont via the Conrog
Subdivision:

At Bomervlle, Temple craws may raceive or dellver thelr trains to any point betwean
Davideon, Texas and Dobbin, Texas. .

Likewise, Beaumont crews may receiva or deliver thelr train to any point within theee
game [imlte,

Temple craéws operating trains beyond Sc:mervllle toffrom points between Sameville and
Dobkin or Beaumont arews oparating io/from points betwean Somerville and Davidson
wili receive pay for actual milas ran, with a minimum of 25 miles, which wil he In additlon
to all other earnings or guarantee and time nor miles involved will be used fo extend

overtime threshold.

If this correctly reflects our understanding, please signify by signing in the space
provided and return a copy to this office,

L Shire, Genaral Directcr
Labor Relations

Yours truly, \

P.W. Tibbit
General Chairman

ec: John Klaus
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D. H. Jones
Junior Vice Chairman Oag, g
J.M. Wilson ””,”” Pkt %i’ﬁ’m’ﬂ,’ff“ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ‘ffgﬂﬂi’ib 8 Teinens?
Vige Chalrman Enginemen BNSF Rallroad PO. Box 3068
J.Iglu:tl;t:. Jr Santa Fe Northern & Southemn Divison Ternple, TX 76505
pam Naal . | (254) 7421124
Otilos Manager : Fax: {2B4) 742-1613
. , email: ututlbbit@ eboglobal,net
June 4, 2007
GO 383-31-07

G. L. Shire, General Director
Labor Relations

BNSF Railway Company

PO Box 261030

Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

Dear Sir:

This letter is to confirm our understanding that traffic between Templs, Texas and
Kerr, Texas and traffic between Temple, Texas and Halsted, Texas will be
protected by Temple Board 31 (short turnaround pool).

If this acctjrété'ly reflects our understanding please signify by signing in the space
provided and return a copy to this office.

Yours truly, v )
F. W. Tibbit

General Chairman

G. L. Shire, General Director
BNSF Labor Relations .

B L H R R T TS




Genaral Diregtoxr
RAILwAY Labor Relaticns Fort Werth, TX 76161-0030
' 2600 Lou Menk Drive
Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030
817-352-1076
817-352-7482 (fax)
gana, shiza(BNSF, com

BNSF Gene L. Shire ENSF Railway Company
A S ————— P.0. Box 961030

January 15, 2008

Mr. P.W. Tibbit Mr. P.J. Williams
General Chairman UTU General Chairman BLET
P.O. Box 3069 101 N. Beverly Street
Temple, TX. 76504 Crowley, TX 76036
Gentlemen: |

This will memorialize our discussion and correspondence concerning the
relatively short-term operation of rock trains between Kerr and Houston, the
Kerr to Smithville portion via UPSP trackage rights.

BNSF intends to utilize Temple Crews to handle the trains between Kerr and
Smithville ~ Board 31 for the conductor and the BLET extra board for the

' engineer, Between Smithville and Houston, BNSF will utilize Houston extra,
board conductors end engineers. We will use existing agreement provisions to
perform this work, recognizing that while these are trains operating between
terminals, there will hot be a sufficient volume to create a pool. Therefore, we
are satisfying the spirit and intent of the conductor-only provisions.

As I represented to you during this process, this is intended to be a short-term
initiative to accommodate, among other things, programmed track work.
Furthermore, as we discussed, BNSF is anticipating constructing a connection
at Milano that will directly affect how this traffic will be handled ia the future.
It will be necessary for us to discuss that initiative when the actual
implementation time comes closer.

Sincerely,
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. Ganaral Dizactor 2.0, Box 961030
FAILWAY Isbow Belatdions Fort Wonth, TX 76163-0030
2800 Lou Mank Drive
Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030
817-382-1076
817-352-74682 {ffax)
gana,. ahiradBNaF. com

V=7, L7 ot o 1. ot st utmy G

. Mr. P.J. Williams : : Mearch 12, 2008
General Chairman BLET
101 N. Beverly Sireet
Crowley, TX 76036

Dear Mr. Williams,

Reference our coniversation addressing an initiative on the Gulf Division
concerning the tie gang on the Lampasas Sub and shuttling trains out of
Temple, ,

I understand that you are agreeable that, for 90 days from March 12, 2008;
that the agreement provisions attendant to your Board 67
(Temple/Brownwoad) are modified to allow for multiple trips out of Temple, in

shuttle service.

For each trip out of Temple above the initial trip, an allowance of 25 miles per
trip, above end beyond the trip rate, will be allowed.

If this accurately reflects what was understood through this process, please
signify by placing your signature in the space provided below, returning a fully-
exxecuted copy to the undersigned.

Sincerely, I APPRO

- e -

Gengtal Chairman
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done L. Shire BESP Pailway Company
Gonoral Director ¥.0. Box 951030
Labor Ralationa Fort Woxrth, TX 75161-0030

2600 Lou Menk Drive

Yort Worth, TX 75161-0030
817-353-1076
817-352-7482 (fax)

gone .ahired3BNEF . com

Mr. P.W. Tibhit March 12, 2008
General Chairman UTU

P.O. Box 3069

Temple, TX. 76504

Dear Mr. Tibbit,

Reference your conversation with Gulif Division supervision concerning the tie
gang on the Lampasas Sub and shuttling tralns out of Temple,

I understand that you have negotiated an understanding locally to address
conditions attendant to the MOW initiative on the Lampasas Subdivision. That
local understanding is that you are agreeabie that, for 90 days from March 12,
2008, the Temple Short Pool Agreement (Board 31) is modified to allow for
multiple trips out of Temple, in shuttle service,

For each trip out of Temple above the initial trip, an allowance of 25 miles per
trip, above and beyond guarantee, will be allowed.

If this accurately reflects what was underatood through this process, please
signify by placing your signature in the space provided below, returning a fully-

executed copy to the undersigned.
I APP, E: .

General Chairman

Sincerely,
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RA/LwAayY Ganeral Diractor P.Q. Box 961030
Laber Relaflons Fort Worth, TX 76131

2600 Loy Menk Dr.
00B Gardon Leve!
Fort Worth, TX 78131

(B17) 3621078
(817) 2827318
Gane.Shire@hbnsf.com

February 26, 2010

Mr. C, Wickliffe
General Chairman UTU
P. 0. Box 3069
Temple, Texas 76505

Dear Mr. Wickliffe,

Reference our conversation addresging an initiative on the Gulf Division
concerning the tie gang on the Lampasas Sub and shuttling frains out of Temple.

| understand that you are agreeable that, for 90 days from February 28, 2010,
that the Temple Short Pool Agreement (Board 31) Is modified to allow for multiple
trips out of Temple, in shuttle service.

For each trlp out of Temple above the initial trip, an allowance of a minimum 25
miles or actual miles run per trip, above and beyond the guarantee, will be

allowed.

If this accurately reflects what was understood through this process, please
signify by placing your signature In the space provided below, returning a fully-
executed copy to the undersigned.

Sincerely, | APPROVE:

General Chairman zﬁ

Geﬁe L Shlre
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Vice Chalrman Englnemen BNSF Railroad PO. Eox 3068
8.1, Batee Santa Fe Northem & Southern Division Tomplo, TX 76505
gam Nagl . (254) 7421124
Offica Manager Fax: (254) 742-1613
' email: utuadama@sbeglobalnst

June 24, 2011
GO 393-42-11

G. L. Shire, General Diractor
Labor Relatiohs

BNSF Raifway Company

RO Box 861030

Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

Dear 8Ir,

Reference our gonverasation addressing an initlative on the Gulf Division concerning
track maintenance on the Galveston Sub and shutiling trains out of Temple,

I understand that you are agreeable that, for 80 days from July 5, 2011, that the Temple
Short Pool (Board 31) Is modified to aliow for multiple trips out of Temple, in shuttle

setvice,

For each trip out of Temple above the inltial trip, an allowance of a minimum 25 miles or
actual miles run per trip, above and beyond the guarantee, will be alfowed.

If this aceurately reflects what was understood through this process, please signify by
placing your signaturs in the space provided below, returning a fully-executed copy to

the undersigned.
Sincerely, | APPROVE:

7y

C. J. Adams

R. W. Loyd
R. D. Singleton
G. D. Schaaf

CC:
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Senlor Vice Chairman t Ftﬂt : .
ransportation ([ (P
Junior Vice Chalrman L™ o'
 @.D. Schaaf 17711/ kb
Vice Ch;fnra; Enginemen BNSF Rallroad 2.0, Hox 3063
S'eére;‘:‘: _ Santa Fe Northern & Southern Division Termple o 26505
Pam Neal e o2 (254) 742-1124
Office Manager Fax: (264) 742-1813
emall: utuadams@sbeglobal.net
April 11, 2011
GO 393-33-13
G. L. Shire, General Director
l.abor Relations
BNSF Railway Company
PO Box 961030

Fort Worth, TX 76161-0030

Dear Sir,

Reference our conversation addressing an initlative on the Texas Division conceming
track maintenance on the Fort Worth Sub and shuttling trains out of Temple.

| understand that you are agreeable that, for 90 days from April 11, 2011, that the
Temple Short Pool (Board 31) is modified to allow for multiple trips out of Temple, in
shuttle service,

For each trip out of Temple above the initial trip, an atlowance of a minimum 25 miles or
actual miles run per trip, above and beyond the guarantes, will be allowed.

If this accurately reflects what was understood through this process, please signify by
placing your signature in the space provided below, returning a fully-executed copy to
the undersigned.

Sincerely, | APPROVE:
(F il
C. J. Adams "
G. L. Shire
cc: Loyd

R. W.
R. D. Singleton
G. D. Schaaf




V — 74 £~ 7 4
At MiMon H. Slagale, Jr. BNSF Rallway Company

RAILWAY Assistant Vice Presidert PO, Box 981030
Labor Relations Fort Worth, TX 76131

2500 Lou Menk Dr.
AQB Garden Level
Fort Worth, TX 78131
{B17) 352-1068
(817} 352-731¢
Milton.Slegele@bnsf.com

January 23, 2017

Mr. Chad Adams

General Cbairman, SMART-TD
P.O. Box 2050

Belton, Texas 76513

Re: Expanded designation of interchange tracks at McNeil, Texas

Mr, Adams:

This letter is being sent pursuant to Article 35 of the ATSF Northern and Southern
Conductor’s and Brakemen’s base agreement, and Article 57 of the ATSF Northern and

Southern Yardmen's base agreement.

Effective immediately the Austin Western Railroad (AWRR) has agreed to expand
interchange tracks for BNSF at McNeil, Texas, These expanded rights include all tracks
within AWRR’s milepost 70.23 and 73.72,

v

Sincerely,

e

Milton H, Siegele, Jr.
MHS/ork




